
Fifth Report of  
KSV Restructuring Inc.  
as CCAA Monitor of  
BioSteel Sports Nutrition Inc., 
BioSteel Manufacturing LLC, and 
BioSteel Sports Nutrition USA LLC 

March 11, 2024 



 

  

 

Contents            Page 
1.0 Introduction ........................................................................................................... 1 

1.1 Purposes of this Report ............................................................................. 4 
1.2 Restrictions ................................................................................................ 4 
1.3 Currency .................................................................................................... 5 

2.0 Background ........................................................................................................... 5 
2.1 Overview ................................................................................................... 5 

3.0 Coldhaus Dispute .................................................................................................. 5 
3.1 Coldhaus Background ............................................................................... 5 
3.2 Coldhaus Deductions ................................................................................ 6 
3.3 Return of BioSteel Inventory ..................................................................... 7 
3.4 Prepayment Agreement ............................................................................ 8 

4.0 Conclusion ............................................................................................................ 9 
 
Appendices 
Appendix              Tab 

Distribution and Enhanced Powers Order .......................................................................... A  
Distribution Agreement ........................................................................................................ B 
Distribution Agreement Amendment No.1 ..........................................................................C 
Distribution Agreement Amendment No.2 ..........................................................................D 
Distribution Agreement Amendment No.3 .......................................................................... E 
Warehousing Fulfillment Agreement ................................................................................... F 
Warehousing Fulfillment Agreement Amendment  ............................................................ G 
Uncollected Amounts ..........................................................................................................H 
Coldhaus Invoice .................................................................................................................. I 
Prepayment Agreement  ..................................................................................................... J 
 
 



 

  

 

 
 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 
(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, 
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT 
OF BIOSTEEL SPORTS NUTRITION INC., BIOSTEEL MANUFACTURING 

LLC, AND BIOSTEEL SPORTS NUTRITION USA LLC 

FIFTH REPORT OF KSV RESTRUCTURING INC.  

March 11, 2024 

1.0 Introduction 

1. Pursuant to an order (the “Initial Order”) issued by the Ontario Superior Court of 
Justice (Commercial List) (the “Court”) on September 14, 2023 (the “Filing Date”), 
BioSteel Sports Nutrition Inc. (“BioSteel Canada”) was granted protection under the 
Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, as amended (the 
“CCAA”). The Initial Order, among other things, provided for a statutory ten-day stay 
of proceedings in favour of BioSteel Canada (the “Stay of Proceedings”) and 
appointed KSV Restructuring Inc. as the monitor of BioSteel Canada (in such 
capacity, the “Monitor”).  

2. BioSteel Canada, operating on an integrated basis with BioSteel Sports Nutrition USA 
LLC (“BioSteel US”) and BioSteel Manufacturing LLC (“BioSteel Manufacturing”), was 
a sports nutrition and hydration company focused on high-quality ingredients with a 
strong presence in the professional sports market. The Stay of Proceedings under the 
Initial Order was also extended to BioSteel US and BioSteel Manufacturing. 

3. On September 17, 2023, BioSteel Canada filed a petition for recognition of its CCAA 
proceeding pursuant to Chapter 15 of Title 11 of the United States Bankruptcy Code 
(the “Bankruptcy Code”) with the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern 
District of Texas, Houston Division (the “US Bankruptcy Court”). On October 11, 2023, 
the US Bankruptcy Court entered an order recognizing these CCAA proceedings as 
a foreign main proceeding under Chapter 15 of the Bankruptcy Code.  

Court File No.: CV-23-00706033-00CL 

ONTARIO 



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 2 

4. Following a comeback hearing on September 21, 2023, the Court issued: 

a) an order that, among other things, approved a sale and investment solicitation 
process in the form appended as Schedule “A” thereto (the “SISP”) to be 
conducted by BioSteel Canada, with the assistance of Greenhill & Co. Canada 
Ltd. (in such capacity, the “Financial Advisor”) and under the oversight of the 
Monitor; and 

b) an Amended and Restated Initial Order (the “ARIO”) that, among other things: 

• extended the Stay of Proceedings to and including November 17, 2023; 
and 

• approved the retention of the Financial Advisor, nunc pro tunc, pursuant 
to an agreement dated August 24, 2023 between BioSteel Canada and 
the Financial Advisor (the “Greenhill Engagement Letter”) and granted a 
charge on BioSteel Canada’s property and assets in favour of the 
Financial Advisor to the maximum amount of US $2.5 million to secure the 
payment of a transaction fee (the “Transaction Fee”) payable under the 
Greenhill Engagement Letter (the “Transaction Fee Charge” and together 
with the “Administration Charge” and “Directors’ Charge” granted under 
the Initial Order and amended pursuant to the ARIO, the “Charges”).  

5. The SISP was carried out in accordance with its terms and culminated in two 
transactions: 

a) a transaction (the “BioSteel Canada Transaction”) between BioSteel Canada 
and DC Holdings Ltd. d/b/a Coachwood Group of Companies (“DC Holdings”) 
pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated November 9, 2023 (the 
“BioSteel Canada Purchase Agreement”), for the sale of, among other things, 
certain inventory, intellectual property and related assets; and 

b) a transaction (the “Manufacturing Transaction”, and together with the “BioSteel 
Canada Transaction, the “Transactions”) between BioSteel Manufacturing and 
Gregory Packaging Inc. (“GPI”) pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement 
dated November 9, 2023 (the “Manufacturing Purchase Agreement”), for the 
sale of substantially all of the assets of BioSteel Manufacturing, including 
equipment and inventory. 

6. On November 16, 2023, the Court issued the following Orders: 

a) an order that, among other things: 

• added BioSteel Manufacturing and BioSteel US as applicants in these 
CCAA proceedings with such rights, protections, and obligations as are 
afforded to BioSteel Canada in these CCAA proceedings, and extending 
the Charges to the Property (as defined in the ARIO) of BioSteel 
Manufacturing and BioSteel US (together with BioSteel Canada, the 
“Applicants”); and 

• extended the Stay of Proceedings until and including January 31, 2024; 



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 3 

b) an approval and vesting order in respect of the BioSteel Canada Transaction 
(the “BioSteel Canada AVO”) that, among other things: 

• approved the BioSteel Canada Transaction; and 

• upon closing, transferred and vested in DC Holdings all of BioSteel 
Canada’s right, title and interest in and to the Purchased Assets (as 
defined in the BioSteel Canada Purchase Agreement) free and clear of 
and from any and all claims, liabilities, liens, and encumbrances; and 

c) an approval and vesting order in respect of the Manufacturing Transaction (the 
“BioSteel Manufacturing AVO”) that, among other things: 

• approved the Manufacturing Transaction;  

• upon closing, transferred and vested in GPI, all of BioSteel 
Manufacturing’s right, title and interest in and to the Purchased Assets (as 
defined in the Manufacturing Purchase Agreement) free and clear of and 
from any and all claims, liabilities, liens, and encumbrances; and 

• assigned all rights and obligations of BioSteel Manufacturing in respect of 
the lease for industrial operating space in Verona, Virginia.  

7. On November 30, 2023, the US Bankruptcy Court entered the following orders: 

a) an order recognizing the CCAA proceedings of BioSteel US and BioSteel 
Manufacturing as foreign main proceedings and giving full force and effect to all 
prior orders of the Court in the United States; 

b) an order recognizing and enforcing the BioSteel Canada AVO, including 
approving and authorizing all terms of the BioSteel Canada Purchase 
Agreement and all transactions contemplated thereby; and 

c) an order recognizing and enforcing the BioSteel Manufacturing AVO, including 
approving and authorizing all terms of the Manufacturing Purchase Agreement 
and all transactions contemplated thereby. 

8. On November 30, 2023, following the granting of the orders by the US Bankruptcy 
Court, the Transactions closed in accordance with the terms of the respective 
purchase agreements (the “Closing Date”).  

9. On December 14, 2023, the Court issued an order (the “Distribution and Enhanced 
Powers Order”), among other things:  

a) authorizing BioSteel Canada, at such time or times as it determines appropriate, 
to make one or more distributions to its secured creditor, Canopy Growth 
Corporation (“Canopy”), subject to the terms of the order; 

b) authorizing BioSteel Manufacturing and BioSteel US, at such time or times as it 
determines appropriate, to make one or more distributions to the Administrative 
Agent (as defined therein), subject to the terms of the order; 



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 4 

c) granting the Monitor enhanced powers to direct the Applicants through the 
remaining post-closing activities, including the ability to enter into agreements 
on behalf of the Applicants for the realization and/or sale of all of the Applicants’ 
remaining assets and undertakings and the ability to initiate or prosecute any 
proceedings with respect to the Applicants; and 

d) extending the Stay of Proceedings until and including April 30, 2024. 

10. A copy of the Distribution and Enhanced Powers Order is attached hereto as 
Appendix “A”. 

11. On December 22, 2023, the US Bankruptcy Court entered an order recognizing and 
enforcing the Distribution and Enhanced Powers Order.  

12. On February 23, 2024, the Court issued an order authorizing the Monitor to sell all 
remaining inventory, that was excluded from the BioSteel Canada Transaction, to 
BioSteel Sports Inc., an entity affiliated with DC Holdings (the “Remaining Inventory 
Sale Transaction”). The Remaining Inventory Sale Transaction closed on March 1, 
2024.  

13. With all assets divested pursuant to various orders by this Court, the remaining steps 
in these CCAA proceedings are to: (i) address the disputed amounts owed to BioSteel 
Canada by Coldhaus Direct Inc. (formerly Coldhaus Distribution Inc.) (“Coldhaus”); (ii) 
distribute all remaining cash to the Applicants’ ranking secured creditor; and (iii) wind 
down the remaining business. 

1.1 Purposes of this Report 

1. The purposes of this report (the “Fifth Report”) are to: 

a) provide background information regarding the Applicants and these CCAA 
proceedings; 

b) provide an update with respect to the Monitor’s efforts to resolve and collect on 
disputed amounts owed to BioSteel Canada by Coldhaus; and  

c) provide the Monitor’s recommendation that the Court order Coldhaus to pay 
outstanding accounts receivable due and properly owed to BioSteel Canada.  

1.2 Restrictions 

1. In preparing this Fifth Report, the Monitor has relied upon the Applicants’ audited and 
unaudited financial information, books and records and discussions with the 
Applicants’ management, their legal counsel (Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP) and 
Financial Advisor. 

2. The Monitor has not audited or otherwise attempted to verify the accuracy or 
completeness of the financial information relied on to prepare this Fifth Report in a 
manner that complies with Canadian Auditing Standards (“CAS”) pursuant to the 
Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada Handbook and, accordingly, the 
Monitor expresses no opinion or other form of assurance contemplated under the CAS 
in respect of such information. Any party wishing to place reliance on the financial 
information should perform its own diligence.    



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 5 

1.3 Currency 

1. Unless otherwise noted, all currency references in this Fifth Report are in Canadian 
dollars. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 Overview 

1. The affidavit of Sarah Eskandari sworn September 13, 2023, in support of the CCAA 
application provides background information with respect to the Applicants’ business 
and operations, including the reasons for the commencement of these CCAA 
proceedings. Accordingly, that information is not repeated in this Fifth Report.   

2. The Applicants produced consumer products, including ready-to-drink sports drinks 
(“RTDs”), hydration mixes and supplements, which were available at retailers across 
Canada, the United States and online. Immediately prior to the commencement of 
these CCAA proceedings, the Applicants placed their respective businesses into 
hibernation in order to limit operating costs during the SISP. Limited staff have 
remained at the expense of Canopy and its affiliate throughout these CCAA 
proceedings in order to, among other things, support the SISP and the negotiation 
and closing of the Transactions, and allow the BioSteel entities to maintain limited 
operations in order to maintain enterprise value in support of the foregoing and 
dispose of the remaining assets post closing. 

3. Court materials, notices and other information relating to these proceedings, including 
the materials filed by the Applicants and the Reports of the Monitor, are available on 
the Monitor’s website at the following link: 
www.ksvadvisory.com/experience/case/biosteel. 

3.0 Coldhaus Dispute 

3.1 Coldhaus Background 

1. As described in the Monitor’s Third Report dated December 12, 2023 (the “Third 
Report”), Coldhaus is a provider of warehousing and distribution services to BioSteel 
Canada pursuant to a distribution agreement dated January 27, 2021, as amended 
(the “Distribution Agreement”), and a warehouse fulfillment agreement dated as of 
February 10, 2021, as amended (the “Warehouse Fulfillment Agreement”).  

2. On the distribution side of the business, Coldhaus purchased finished product from 
BioSteel Canada and had the right to sell such products as a non-exclusive distributor 
for specified trade channels defined in the Distribution Agreement as the “Territory”. 
On the warehousing side, BioSteel Canada would pay Coldhaus to provide storage, 
packing and shipping of BioSteel Canada-owned finished product to various retailers 
and other outlets. 

3. A copy of the Distribution Agreement and the three amendments to the Distribution 
Agreement (the “Distribution Agreement Amendment”) are attached hereto as 
Appendix “B”, “C”, “D”, and “E” respectively. 

http://www.ksvadvisory.com/experience/case/biosteel


 

ksv advisory inc. Page 6 

4. A copy of the Warehouse Fulfilment Agreement and the amendments to the 
Warehouse Fulfilment Agreement (the “Warehouse Fulfilment Agreement 
Amendment”) are attached hereto as Appendix “F” and “G”, respectively. 

5. As of the Filing Date, Coldhaus was liable to BioSteel Canada for approximately 
$7,292,000 in connection with pre-filing purchases of RTDs and hydration mix under 
the Distribution Agreement (the “Uncollected Amounts”). The Uncollected Amounts 
have been outstanding since summer of 2023 despite BioSteel Canada's efforts to 
collect. A detailed statement of the outstanding invoices and adjustments which make 
up the Uncollected Amounts is attached hereto as Appendix “H”. 

6. The statement of Uncollected Amounts was provided to the Monitor by Coldhaus and 
confirmed by the Monitor through discussions with BioSteel. As of March 8, 2024, the 
Uncollected Amounts owed inclusive of prejudgement interest pursuant to the 
applicable Courts of Justice Act rate for the fourth quarter of 2023 was approximately 
$7,494,000.  

7. Throughout these CCAA proceedings, the Monitor continued to engage with Coldhaus 
to attempt to resolve disputes relating to the Uncollected Amounts and reach a 
consensual resolution. Despite these efforts, a resolution could not be reached and, 
as a result, on January 31, 2024, the Monitor’s legal counsel served a Notice of Motion 
seeking an order, among other things: 

a) declaring that Coldhaus is liable to BioSteel Canada for the Uncollected 
Amounts that are due and payable to BioSteel Canada in connection with the 
Distribution Agreement arranged during the pre-filing period (being the 
Uncollected Amounts);  

b) directing Coldhaus to pay such amount to BioSteel Canada within five (5) 
business days; and 

c) directing that Coldhaus pay the legal costs and other expenses of the Monitor 
and the Applicants incurred in connection with their dealings with Coldhaus in 
relation to these matters, on a substantial indemnity basis or other appropriate 
scale. 

8. As set out below, Coldhaus has taken the position that it is entitled to set off certain 
amounts from the Uncollected Amounts.  In taking that position, Coldhaus has 
acknowledged that in its view it is liable for approximately $2.6 million of the 
Uncollected Amounts.  However, Coldhaus has not made any payments on account 
of the acknowledged portion of the Uncollected Amounts. 

3.2 Coldhaus Deductions 

1. During discussions between the Monitor and Coldhaus regarding the Uncollected 
Amounts, Coldhaus took the position that it was owed approximately $3,597,000 from 
BioSteel Canada in connection with the Distribution Agreement and the Warehouse 
Fulfilment Agreement (the “Coldhaus Deductions”). Furthermore, Coldhaus asserted it 
was entitled to set-off the Coldhaus Deductions from the Uncollected Amounts. The 
Monitor understands the Coldhaus Deductions are comprised of certain amounts 
outstanding and relating to: (i) inventory management fees; (ii) rebates and ‘billbacks’ in 
connection with promotion campaigns and inventory sales made by Coldhaus to 
customers; and (iii) freight and logistics charges, including destruction of inventory, arising 
from the Warehouse Fulfilment Agreement.  



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 7 

2. The Monitor is reviewing the Coldhaus Deductions to determine the veracity of the 
amounts and when certain deductions arose (to determine whether certain deductions 
arose pre- or post-filing). While the Monitor has done limited analysis based on the 
information provided, Coldhaus has the burden of proving any set-offs and the timing 
of those set-offs. 

3. Pre-filing versus post-filing set off is explicitly prohibited pursuant to paragraph 18 of 
the ARIO, which provides that no person shall be entitled to set off any amounts that: 
(a) are or may become due to BioSteel Canada in respect of obligations arising prior 
to the date of the Initial Order with any amounts that are or may become due from the 
Applicants in respect of obligations arising on or after the date of the Initial Order; or 
(b) are or may become due from the Applicants in respect of obligations arising prior 
to the date of the Initial Order with any amounts that are or may become due to the 
Applicants in respect of obligations arising on or after the date of the Initial Order, 
each without the consent of the Applicants and the Monitor, or leave of this Court. 

3.3 Return of BioSteel Inventory 

1. In addition to seeking to credit the Coldhaus Deductions, Coldhaus has asserted that 
it is entitled to exercise post-termination rights under section 6.3 of the Distribution 
Agreement to require BioSteel Canada to repurchase approximately $1,053,000 of 
inventory remaining in Coldhaus’ possession. An invoice documenting this amount 
was provided to the Monitor on December 5, 2023, and is attached hereto as 
Appendix “I” (the “Coldhaus Invoice”).   

2. Section 5.1 of the Distribution Agreement provides that: “This Agreement may be 
terminated at any time by mutual agreement of the Parties or by either Party without 
cause or penalty, upon one hundred and eighty (180) days’ prior written notice to 
either Party.” 

3. Section 6.3 of the Distribution Agreement provides that: “Within five (5) business days 
after termination, Distributor shall have the option to sell, and BioSteel or its designee 
shall purchase, Distributor’s undamaged, merchantable and originally packaged 
inventory of non-overage Subject Beverages purchased from BioSteel at the cost paid 
by the Distributor for such Beverages, plus all applicable Taxes paid by the 
Distributor…”. 

4. The Monitor’s view is that post-termination rights existing under the Distribution 
Agreement do not extend to either party as: 

a) pursuant to section 2.1, the Distribution Agreement automatically renews for 
successive one-year periods and neither Coldhaus nor BioSteel Canada 
delivered a written termination notice under the Distribution Agreement; and 

b) the stay provisions of the ARIO preclude Coldhaus from relying on section 6.3 
of the Distribution Agreement without consent of the Applicants and the Monitor, 
or leave of the Court.  



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 8 

5. Furthermore, notwithstanding the Monitor’s position on the post-termination rights, 
certain of the rights extended under section 6.3 of the Distribution Agreement are 
problematic given the current state of certain portions of the inventory that Coldhaus 
is attempting to return: 

a) approximately one quarter of the inventory Coldhaus aims to return to BioSteel 
Canada has an expiry date of 12 months or less. The Monitor understands that 
typical practice in the industry is that product with an expiry date of 12 months 
or less is subject to deep discounts due to the short shelf life. Accordingly, the 
Monitor’s view is that this portion of the inventory is not ‘merchantable’ under 
typical conditions, and hence is not subject to the buy-back terms of section 6.3 
of the Distribution Agreement; and  

b) a portion of the inventory appears to be co-branded with logos of certain sports 
teams (the “Co-branded Inventory”) pursuant to licensing arrangements which 
have since been terminated in these CCAA proceedings. As a result of these 
license terminations, the Monitor’s view is that the Co-branded Inventory is not 
merchantable, and hence also falls outside the scope of the buy-back terms of 
section 6.3 of the Distribution Agreement. 

3.4 Prepayment Agreement 

1. On September 29, 2023, Coldhaus entered into a prepayment agreement to continue 
providing ongoing freight and logistics services in these CCAA proceedings (the 
“Prepayment Agreement”). A copy of the Prepayment Agreement is attached hereto 
as Appendix “J”. 

2. As of March 1, 2024, BioSteel has paid all amounts pursuant to the Prepayment 
Agreement.  Following the last prepayment, Coldhaus continued providing inventory 
storage and destruction services from December through February for which BioSteel 
has not yet paid Coldhaus (the "Outstanding Payment Amounts”). The Outstanding 
Payment Amounts remain unpaid as the Monitor attempted to incorporate these 
liabilities within a global consensual resolution with Coldhaus. The Outstanding 
Payment Amounts total approximately $87,000, calculated as follows: 

  
Pre-tax 
amount  Tax  

Balance 
Due 

Freight and Fulfillment owed  11,731  1,525  13,256 
December Storage  35,000  4,550  39,550 
January Storage  35,000  4,550  39,550 
Remaining inventory destruction  6,000                -     6,000 

  87,731  10,625  98,356 
       

Less prepayment credit  (10,000)  (1,300)  (11,300) 
       

Total  77,731  9,325  87,056 
 



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 9 

4.0 Conclusion 

1. The Monitor is seeking an order from this Court directing Coldhaus to pay the 
Uncollected Amounts (plus accrued interest), less the Outstanding Payment Amounts, 
which amounts to approximately $7,407,000.  

2. The Monitor is supportive of this order as: (i) best efforts made by the Applicants and 
the Monitor to reach a consensual resolution have been exhausted and unsuccessful; 
(ii) at this late stage of the proceedings, there are no further BioSteel employees 
available to continue to engage in fruitless and protracted discussions with Coldhaus; 
(iii) such an order would end the unnecessary incurrence of professional fees relating 
to these protracted disputes for both the Applicants and Coldhaus; (iv) this issue is 
delaying the wind up of the estate; and (v) Canopy, the Applicants’ secured creditor 
and only party with an economic interest in BioSteel's estate, is supportive of the relief 
sought by the Monitor in this motion. 

*     *     * 
All of which is respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
KSV RESTRUCTURING INC.,  
IN ITS CAPACITY AS MONITOR OF  
BIOSTEEL SPORTS NUTRITION INC., 
BIOSTEEL MANUFACTURING LLC,  
AND BIOSTEEL SPORTS NUTRITION USA LLC  
AND NOT IN ITS PERSONAL CAPACITY 



Appendix “A”



















Appendix “B”







































Appendix “C”







Appendix “D”



John Celenza

Co-Founder



Appendix “E”



Amendment No. 3 to Distribution Agreement 

This Amendment No. 3 (“Amendment”) to the Distribution Agreement dated January 27, 2021, 
(including all exhibits, and schedules, thereto, collectively, the “Agreement”) is made and entered 
into as of February 2nd, 2023, (“Amendment Effective Date”) by and between BioSteel Sports 
Nutrition Inc., (“Company”) and Coldhaus Distribution Inc., (“Distributor”). Company and 
Distributor are referred to herein collectively as the “Parties” and each individually as a “Party.” 

WHEREAS: 

A. Company and Distributor entered into the Agreement dated January 27, 2021; and 
B. Company and Distributor wish to amend the Agreement on the terms as set forth herein. 

 

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the respective covenants and agreements of the Parties 
contained herein and other good and valuable consideration (the receipt and sufficiency of which is 
hereby acknowledged by each of the parties hereto) as of the Amendment Effective Date, it is 
hereby agreed as follows: 

1. Amendment. The Parties hereby agree that as of the Amendment Effective Date, the number 
of days which an invoice is due, under the Section 4. Terms of Sale sub section 4.5) “The 
amount of credit, if any, extended to Distributor, and the terms of payment for the Subject 
Beverages sold to Distributor by BioSteel, shall be determined by BioSteel from time to time 
in its sole discretion. Subject to satisfactory credit approval, BioSteel shall issue a monthly 
invoice to Distributor for all Subject Beverages ordered upon acceptance by BioSteel of an 
order. Distributor shall pay all invoiced amounts due to BioSteel within forty (40) calendar 
days of the delivery of the Subject Beverages.,” shall be amended by deleting the last sentence 
hereunder regarding the amount of calendar days which an invoice is due and replacing it with 
the following: 
 
“For orders placed from February 1, 2023 through March 31, 2023, Distributor shall pay all 
invoiced amounts due to BioSteel within ninety (90) calendar days of the delivery of the 
Subject Beverages. Thereafter, from April 1, 2023 through the end of the Term hereunder, 
Distributor shall pay all invoiced amounts due to BioSteel within sixty (60) calendar days of 
the delivery of the Subject Beverages.” 
 
 

2. General Terms. Capitalized terms used herein but not defined shall have the meanings set 
forth in the Agreement (as such term is defined herein). In this Amendment language that is (i) 
struck out (e.g., example) means such language is to be deleted from the Agreement; and (ii) 
underlined (e.g., example) means such language is to be added to the Agreement. This 
Amendment collectively embodies the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to the 
Agreement.  In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of the 
Agreement and this Amendment, the provisions of this Amendment shall control and govern. 
This Amendment is binding on the Parties and their respective successors and permitted 
assigns. Except as specifically modified and amended herein, all of the other terms, 
conditions, provisions, requirements and specifications contained in the Agreement are 
confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect, without modification.   
 
 



The Parties have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Amendment on behalf of the 
Parties as of the date first written above.   

 

 BioSteel Sports Nutrition Inc. 
 
 

Name:  
Title:  

 
Coldhaus Direct Inc. 
 

Name:  
       Title:  

John Celenza 

CEO



Appendix “F”





















Appendix “G”



 

Coldhaus Direct, Inc. 
 

and 
 

BIOSTEEL SPORTS NUTRITION INC 
 

Warehouse & Fulfillment Agreement Amendment 

 
 

This warehouse and fulfillment amendment is entered into this March 09, 2023 (the 

"Agreement") by and between Coldhaus Direct Inc. having its principal office at 60 Hereford 

Drive, Brampton, Ontario, Canada, L6Y0N3 and BIOSTEEL SPORTS NUTRITION INC, having 

its principal office at 87 Wingold Ave, Unit 1, Toronto, ON, M6B 1P8 ("Client"), (each a "party" 

and collectively, the "Parties"). The existing warehouse and fulfillment agreement as dated 

February 10, 2021 remains in full and actual in reference to all clauses, with the following 

exceptions being: 

 

1) This agreement supersedes any and all previous Warehouse & Fulfillment Agreements as 

signed referencing: 

a) pricing and payment will be derived from this amendment 

b) any and all termination clause and verbiage is deleted from original agreement, with 

this amendment providing warehouse & fulfillment services for the remainder of the 

February 10, 2021 dated agreement  

 
1. Term 

 

This Agreement shall remain in full until January 31, 2024 as per original February 10, 2021 

dated warehouse & fulfillment agreement. 

 

 

 

 

Remaining Page left blank intentionally



If to Client: BIOSTEEL SPORTS NUTRITION INC 

87 Wingold Ave, Unit 1 Toronto 

ON M6B 1P8 

With copy to: Canopy Growth Corporation 

1 Hersey Drive, Smith Falls, ON K7A 0A8 

contracts@canopygrowth.com 

sarah.eskandari@biosteel.com 

To be sent by Biosteel to Canopy 

 

If to Coldhaus Direct Inc. 

 
 
 
 
 

15. Binding Effect 

David Millen CEO 

Coldhaus Direct Inc. 60 Hereford Street 

Brampton, ON L6Y0N3 

 

This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties, their successors and 

permitted assigns. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement through their duly authorized 

representatives as the date set forth above. 

 

Coldhaus Direct Inc. 
 

Name:  

Signed:  
 
 
 

BIOSTEEL SPORTS NUTRITION INC. 

 

Name: 

Signed:  
 

Bruce Jacobson, President

mailto:contracts@canopygrowth.com
mailto:sarah.eskandari@biosteel.com


Warehouse & Fulfillment Agreement 

Exhibit A 

Services (SOW) 

 

Service 

Warehousing 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Order Management 

 
 

 

Freight 

Management 

Description 

Ambient racked storage and warehousing of Client Property, 

including BIOSTEEL SPORTS NUTRITION RTD Products billed 

calendar month start guaranteed base rent of 2,000 pallets + 

additional pallet rate when exceeding 2,000 pallets pending space 

availability 

 

 

Picking, packing and shipping of B2B orders, based on 

pre-determined business rules & standards. 

 
 

Coldhaus Direct Inc. will manage the freight movement to all 

B2B customers, as well as National Distributor Network at 

agreed upon rates as spot quoted. 



Warehouse & Fulfillment Agreement  

Exhibit B  

Pricing Schedule – All Prices in Canadian 

Dollars – Invoiced Weekly, except Base 

Pallet Charge Calendar Start Invoiced 

Pricing UOM                            
Rate Warehousing   

Ambient Racked Recurring – 2,000 pallet total max Base Pallet Charge per month     $35,000.00                     
$28,750    

Receiving/Handling 

  

Inbound Storage – one-time receipt of goods Per Pallet, Upon Arrival $12.00 

Receiving Inbound 

   
 

Fulfillment 

  

Shrink Wrap Per pallet $5.00 

Bill of Lading/Order Management Per shipment $5.00 

Case Picking Per case $0.35 

 

Minimum Case Pick 

 

Minimum charge B2B  $10.00 

Rush Order Per shipment                        $200.00 

Destruction & Return Processing Per Hour $38.00 

Change Order 

Pallets exceeding base 2,000 pallets                $27.00             

Accessorial Freight Charges 

Appointment Booking 

Cancellation – Within 48 Hours of Appt 

Late Receiving – Within 1 Hour of Appt 

  Per Occurrence 

  Per Occurrence 

 
  Per Occurrence 

 
  Per Occurrence 

 
 

                         
$558.50 
                         
$379.50 
                         
$379.50 
                         
$495.00 
                      
$1,100.00 

Per pallet on arrival, per month 

Rate 

$50.00 

$25.00 

                       $100.00 

$50.00 

Warehouse Audits  

 

               $300.00               Per Occurrence 

Container Destuffing  Per Hour $50.00 

IT Hourly Rate for Customization  Per Hour $200.00 

Warehousing Rate  Per Hour $150.00 

Freight lanes to be spot quoted as required and provided to client for approval prior to shipment  

Per Pallet, Upon Arrival $12.00 

Missed Appointment  - no show after 1 hour Per Occurrence                       $250.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Appendix “H”



Company / AP Account / PO Number Invoice Date Invoice Num Due Date Posted Total
Days 

outstanding
Balance with 

interest
GCDI-CAL-BIO-122722B 2023-01-06 45717 / 53740 2023-03-07 $16,380.00 398 $17,354.44
GNFIAB-BIO-011123B 2023-01-18 45967 2023-03-19 $30,576.00 386 $32,338.57
KARIC71A 2023-01-31 46637/53735/2002953178 2023-04-01 $21,828.84 373 $23,043.64
GNFIAB-BIO-031623A 2023-03-20 47949 / 2002953177 2023-05-19 $31,462.20 325 $32,982.44
KARIC94 2023-03-23 48055 2023-05-22 $8,075.76 322 $8,462.29
KARIC96 2023-03-23 48056 2023-05-22 $9,290.16 322 $9,734.81
BRAM05152023 2023-05-15 49644 / 2002953147 2023-07-14 $77,056.06 269 $80,125.22
VAN06012023B 2023-06-01 50700 / 2002953165 2023-07-31 $8,736.00 252 $9,061.56
9581 2023-06-07 50653 / 2002953180 2023-08-06 $26,139.96 246 $27,090.50
LON07122023 2023-07-10 51891 / 2002953166 2023-09-08 $17,541.22 213 $18,092.18

OTT07072023B 2023-07-14 51344 2023-09-12 $38,781.60 209 $39,976.49
BRAM07072023B 2023-07-17 51367 2023-09-15 $51,708.80 206 $53,278.78
172635B 2023-07-18 51390 2023-09-16 $3,931.20 205 $4,049.97
KAMLOOPS07042023B 2023-07-18 51391 2023-09-16 $5,678.40 205 $5,849.96
KARIC153B 2023-07-18 51394 2023-09-16 $2,392.00 205 $2,464.27
KELOWNA07042023B 2023-07-18 51392 2023-09-16 $6,552.00 205 $6,749.95
VAN07042023C 2023-07-18 51393 2023-09-16 $24,024.00 205 $24,749.82
9701B 2023-07-19 51424 2023-09-17 $18,345.60 204 $18,897.12
KARIC151B 2023-07-19 51423 2023-09-17 $2,152.80 204 $2,217.52
VAN07202023B 2023-07-19 51425 2023-09-17 $21,840.00 204 $22,496.57
KARIC156B 2023-07-24 51493 2023-09-22 $4,784.00 199 $4,924.24
KARIC157B 2023-07-24 51491 2023-09-22 $4,784.00 199 $4,924.24
KARIC154B 2023-07-26 51527 2023-09-24 $14,352.00 197 $14,768.44
00012143 2023-07-28 51866 2023-09-26 $3,461.04 195 $3,560.43
172363 2023-07-28 51691 / 52115 2023-09-26 $44,241.12 195 $45,511.62
172443 2023-07-28 51708 2023-09-26 $40,554.36 195 $41,718.99
172547 2023-07-28 51663 2023-09-26 $3,686.76 195 $3,792.64
172635A 2023-07-28 51894 2023-09-26 $44,241.12 195 $45,511.62
9527 2023-07-28 51682 2023-09-26 $88,482.24 195 $91,023.24
9582 2023-07-28 51943 2023-09-26 $47,927.88 195 $49,304.26
9603 2023-07-28 51687 2023-09-26 $70,048.44 195 $72,060.07
9604 2023-07-28 52118 / 51703 2023-09-26 $55,301.40 195 $56,889.53
9624A 2023-07-28 51650 / 52119 2023-09-26 $41,884.92 195 $43,087.76
9644 2023-07-28 51802 / 52145 2023-09-26 $31,822.56 195 $32,736.43
9679 2023-07-28 51803 2023-09-26 $55,301.40 195 $56,889.53
9701 2023-07-28 51902 2023-09-26 $22,120.56 195 $22,755.81
9702 2023-07-28 51906 / 52041 / 53118 2023-09-26 $33,180.84 195 $34,133.72
9719.1 2023-07-28 51944 2023-09-26 $25,807.32 195 $26,548.45
BAR06162023 2023-07-28 51711 / 52055 2023-09-26 $24,163.92 195 $24,857.85
BAR06222023 2023-07-28 51717 2023-09-26 $10,202.54 195 $10,495.53
BAR06252023 2023-07-28 51672 2023-09-26 $9,635.74 195 $9,912.46
BAR06302023 2023-07-28 51675 2023-09-26 $31,353.43 195 $32,253.83
BAR07072023 2023-07-28 51825 2023-09-26 $25,506.36 195 $26,238.84
BAR07122023 2023-07-28 51903 2023-09-26 $23,805.94 195 $24,489.59
BAR07182023 2023-07-28 51950 2023-09-26 $3,967.66 195 $4,081.60
BARRIE06272023 2023-07-28 51654 2023-09-26 $7,935.31 195 $8,163.19
BRAM06162023 2023-07-28 51699 2023-09-26 $19,838.28 195 $20,407.99
BRAM06222023A 2023-07-28 51709 2023-09-26 $30,965.62 195 $31,854.88
BRAM06252023A 2023-07-28 51646 2023-09-26 $61,931.23 195 $63,709.75
BRAM06302023A 2023-07-28 51669 2023-09-26 $91,256.09 195 $93,876.75
BRAM07072023A 2023-07-28 51828 2023-09-26 $87,288.43 195 $89,795.15
BRAM07122023A 2023-07-28 51909 / 52165 2023-09-26 $67,450.15 195 $69,387.16
BRAM07182023 2023-07-28 51954 2023-09-26 $95,223.74 195 $97,958.34
BRAM07242023A 2023-07-28 51951 2023-09-26 $83,320.78 195 $85,713.56
BRAMPTON06272023 2023-07-28 51644 2023-09-26 $31,741.25 195 $32,652.78
CDL07102023 2023-07-28 51887 / 52172 2023-09-26 $25,807.32 195 $26,548.45
DOWN07132023 2023-07-28 51956 2023-09-26 $759.00 195 $780.80
DOWNEY06192023 2023-07-28 51715 2023-09-26 $910.80 195 $936.96
FF0706 2023-07-28 51869 / 52170 2023-09-26 $3,579.84 195 $3,682.64
GCDI-CAL-BIO-062323A 2023-07-28 51671 2023-09-26 $55,301.40 195 $56,889.53
GNFIAB-BIO-062023A 2023-07-28 51659 / 52121 2023-09-26 $21,760.20 195 $22,385.10
GNFIAB-BIO-062723A 2023-07-28 51678 2023-09-26 $25,807.32 195 $26,548.45
KAM06092023A 2023-07-28 51688 / 52129 2023-09-26 $31,794.84 195 $32,707.91



Company / AP Account / PO Number Invoice Date Invoice Num Due Date Posted Total
Days 

outstanding
Balance with 

interest
KAMLOOPS07042023A 2023-07-28 51826 2023-09-26 $33,180.84 195 $34,133.72
KARIC139 2023-07-28 52120 / 51707 2023-09-26 $36,340.92 195 $37,384.55
KARIC140 2023-07-28 51700 2023-09-26 $10,383.12 195 $10,681.30
KARIC141 2023-07-28 51706 2023-09-26 $3,461.04 195 $3,560.43
KARIC142 2023-07-28 51698 2023-09-26 $16,151.52 195 $16,615.35
KARIC143 2023-07-28 51693 2023-09-26 $9,806.28 195 $10,087.89
KARIC144 2023-07-28 51714 2023-09-26 $8,075.76 195 $8,307.68
KARIC146 2023-07-28 51657 2023-09-26 $4,037.88 195 $4,153.84
KARIC147 2023-07-28 51673 2023-09-26 $3,461.04 195 $3,560.43
KARIC148 2023-07-28 51881 / 52175 2023-09-26 $16,151.52 195 $16,615.35
KARIC149 2023-07-28 51884 2023-09-26 $32,303.04 195 $33,230.71
KARIC150 2023-07-28 51885 / 52178 / 53102 2023-09-26 $16,151.52 195 $16,615.35
KARIC151 2023-07-28 51892 2023-09-26 $12,113.64 195 $12,461.52
KARIC152 2023-07-28 51870 2023-09-26 $8,075.76 195 $8,307.68
KARIC153 2023-07-28 51877 2023-09-26 $4,037.88 195 $4,153.84
KBA06052023 2023-07-28 50624 / 51683 2023-09-26 $2,834.04 195 $2,915.43
KEL06092023A 2023-07-28 51692 / 52110 2023-09-26 $39,168.36 195 $40,293.18
KELOWNA07042023A 2023-07-28 51824 2023-09-26 $40,554.36 195 $41,718.99
KING06162023 2023-07-28 52116 / 51686 2023-09-26 $23,030.31 195 $23,691.69
KING06222023 2023-07-28 51719 2023-09-26 $3,967.66 195 $4,081.60
KING06252023 2023-07-28 51661 2023-09-26 $7,935.31 195 $8,163.19
KING06302023 2023-07-28 51681 2023-09-26 $15,870.62 195 $16,326.39
KING07072023 2023-07-28 51827 2023-09-26 $24,939.55 195 $25,655.75
KING07122023 2023-07-28 51882 2023-09-26 $7,935.31 195 $8,163.19
KING07182023 2023-07-28 51883 2023-09-26 $11,902.97 195 $12,244.80
KING07242023 2023-07-28 51945 2023-09-26 $11,902.97 195 $12,244.80
KINGSTON06272023 2023-07-28 51647 2023-09-26 $7,935.31 195 $8,163.19
LEMIEUX-230620B 2023-07-28 51668 2023-09-26 $22,120.56 195 $22,755.81
LON06162023 2023-07-28 51710 2023-09-26 $14,289.53 195 $14,699.89
LON06222023 2023-07-28 51696 2023-09-26 $5,757.58 195 $5,922.92
LON06252023 2023-07-28 51653 2023-09-26 $7,547.50 195 $7,764.25
LON06302023 2023-07-28 52141 / 51680 2023-09-26 $35,708.90 195 $36,734.38
LON07072023 2023-07-28 51829 2023-09-26 $35,708.90 195 $36,734.38
LON07182023 2023-07-28 51955 2023-09-26 $3,967.66 195 $4,081.60
LON07242023 2023-07-28 51948 2023-09-26 $7,935.31 195 $8,163.19
LONDON06272023 2023-07-28 51656 2023-09-26 $11,902.97 195 $12,244.80
OTT06162023 2023-07-28 51704 2023-09-26 $27,773.59 195 $28,571.18
OTT06222023 2023-07-28 52123 / 51712 2023-09-26 $23,805.94 195 $24,489.59
OTT06252023 2023-07-28 51666 2023-09-26 $43,644.22 195 $44,897.58
OTT06302023 2023-07-28 51674 2023-09-26 $130,157.02 195 $133,894.82
OTT07072023A 2023-07-28 51901 2023-09-26 $87,288.43 195 $89,795.15
OTT07122023 2023-07-28 51889 2023-09-26 $27,773.59 195 $28,571.18
OTT07182023 2023-07-28 51905 2023-09-26 $59,514.84 195 $61,223.97
OTT07242023 2023-07-28 51949 2023-09-26 $15,870.62 195 $16,326.39
OTTAWA06272023 2023-07-28 51655 2023-09-26 $11,902.97 195 $12,244.80
PETE06162023 2023-07-28 51697 2023-09-26 $7,935.31 195 $8,163.19
PETE06222023 2023-07-28 51701 2023-09-26 $7,368.50 195 $7,580.11
PETE06252023 2023-07-28 51667 2023-09-26 $17,690.38 195 $18,198.41
PETE06302023 2023-07-28 51677 2023-09-26 $25,506.36 195 $26,238.84
PETE07072023 2023-07-28 51878 2023-09-26 $11,902.97 195 $12,244.80
PETE07122023 2023-07-28 51907 / 52173 2023-09-26 $27,773.60 195 $28,571.19
PETE07182023 2023-07-28 51900 2023-09-26 $19,838.28 195 $20,407.99
PETERBOROUGH06272023 2023-07-28 51662 2023-09-26 $7,935.31 195 $8,163.19
PO00012069 2023-07-28 51658 2023-09-26 $3,461.04 195 $3,560.43
STCRK06162023 2023-07-28 51721 2023-09-26 $34,933.27 195 $35,936.47
STCRK06222023 2023-07-28 52114 / 51690 2023-09-26 $23,030.31 195 $23,691.69
STCRK06252023 2023-07-28 51660 2023-09-26 $26,997.96 195 $27,773.28
STCRK06302023 2023-07-28 52147 / 51808 2023-09-26 $58,739.21 195 $60,426.06
STCRK07072023 2023-07-28 51904 2023-09-26 $43,644.22 195 $44,897.58
STCRK07122023 2023-07-28 51897 2023-09-26 $23,805.94 195 $24,489.59
STCRK07182023 2023-07-28 51908 2023-09-26 $39,676.56 195 $40,815.98
STONEYCREEK06272023 2023-07-28 51665 2023-09-26 $23,805.94 195 $24,489.59
SUD06162023 2023-07-28 51713 2023-09-26 $6,354.22 195 $6,536.70
SUD06222023 2023-07-28 51720 / 52126 2023-09-26 $21,329.88 195 $21,942.42



Company / AP Account / PO Number Invoice Date Invoice Num Due Date Posted Total
Days 

outstanding
Balance with 

interest
SUD06222023AA 2023-07-28 51670 2023-09-26 $21,329.88 195               $21,942.42
SUD06302023 2023-07-28 51679 2023-09-26 $19,838.28 195               $20,407.99
SUD07072023 2023-07-28 51801 2023-09-26 $27,773.59 195               $28,571.18
SUD07122023 2023-07-28 51868 2023-09-26 $7,935.31 195               $8,163.19
SUD07182023 2023-07-28 51947 2023-09-26 $27,773.59 195               $28,571.18
SUDBURY06272023 2023-07-28 51652 2023-09-26 $7,935.31 195               $8,163.19
TROY06162023 2023-07-28 51702 2023-09-26 $11,515.15 195               $11,845.84
TROY06222023 2023-07-28 52124 / 51718 2023-09-26 $11,515.16 195               $11,845.85
TROY06252023 2023-07-28 51651 2023-09-26 $11,515.15 195               $11,845.84
TROY06272023 2023-07-28 51664 2023-09-26 $3,967.66 195               $4,081.60
TROY07072023 2023-07-28 51822 2023-09-26 $11,902.97 195               $12,244.80
TROY07122023 2023-07-28 51867 2023-09-26 $3,967.66 195               $4,081.60
VAN06202023 2023-07-28 51649 / 52128 2023-09-26 $34,788.60 195               $35,787.65
VAN06222023 2023-07-28 51641 2023-09-26 $44,241.12 195               $45,511.62
VAN07042023B 2023-07-28 51895 2023-09-26 $51,614.64 195               $53,096.89
VAN07052023A 2023-07-28 51899 2023-09-26 $40,554.36 195               $41,718.99
VAN07122023 2023-07-28 51898 2023-09-26 $36,867.60 195               $37,926.35
VAN07122023B 2023-07-28 51896 2023-09-26 $40,554.36 195               $41,718.99
VIK07202023 2023-07-28 51953 / 52207 2023-09-26 $2,732.40 195               $2,810.87
WEBB06292023 2023-07-28 51716 / 52144 2023-09-26 $2,088.24 195               $2,148.21
WIN06162023 2023-07-28 51685 2023-09-26 $9,068.93 195               $9,329.37
WIN06222023 2023-07-28 52125 / 51705 2023-09-26 $16,616.43 195               $17,093.61
WIN06252023 2023-07-28 51645 / 52127 2023-09-26 $16,616.43 195               $17,093.61
WIN06302023 2023-07-28 51676 2023-09-26 $23,805.94 195               $24,489.59
WIN07072023 2023-07-28 51823 2023-09-26 $31,741.25 195               $32,652.78
WIN07122023 2023-07-28 51886 2023-09-26 $11,902.97 195               $12,244.80
WIN07182023 2023-07-28 51942 2023-09-26 $3,967.66 195               $4,081.60
WINDSOR06272023 2023-07-28 51648 2023-09-26 $7,935.31 195               $8,163.19
l0605 A 2023-07-28 51689 / 52111 2023-09-26 $21,329.88 195               $21,942.42
172697 2023-07-31 52176 2023-09-29 $3,686.76 192               $3,790.98
172802 2023-07-31 52177 2023-09-29 $22,120.56 192               $22,745.90
9526 2023-07-31 52122 2023-09-29 $88,482.24 192               $90,983.60
9719.2 2023-07-31 52204 2023-09-29 $27,518.40 192               $28,296.34
9720 2023-07-31 52210 2023-09-29 $40,554.36 192               $41,700.82
BAR07242023 2023-07-31 52002 2023-09-29 $17,571.05 192               $18,067.78
KARIC154 2023-07-31 52189 2023-09-29 $32,303.04 192               $33,216.24
KARIC155 2023-07-31 52191 2023-09-29 $24,227.28 192               $24,912.18
KARIC156 2023-07-31 52190 2023-09-29 $8,075.76 192               $8,304.06
KARIC157 2023-07-31 52196 2023-09-29 $4,766.52 192               $4,901.27
KARIC158 2023-07-31 52208 2023-09-29 $32,303.04 192               $33,216.24
LEMIEUX 20230720 2023-07-31 51978 2023-09-29 $36,867.60 192               $37,909.83
STCRK07242023 2023-07-31 52209 2023-09-29 $19,838.28 192               $20,399.10
TROY06302023 2023-07-31 52146 2023-09-29 $1,491.60 192               $1,533.77
VAN07182023 2023-07-31 52000 / 52656 2023-09-29 $44,241.12 192               $45,491.80
VAN07202023A 2023-07-31 52174 2023-09-29 $18,433.80 192               $18,954.92
ff0718 2023 2023-07-31 51979 / 52203 2023-09-29 $5,817.24 192               $5,981.69
9740 2023-08-01 52239 2023-09-30 $62,674.92 191               $64,437.36
BRAM07242023B 2023-08-01 52221 2023-09-30 $58,760.00 191               $60,412.35
BRAM08032023A 2023-08-01 52241 2023-09-30 $11,902.97 191               $12,237.69
BRAM08032023B 2023-08-01 52242 / 2002953181 2023-09-30 $24,091.60 191               $24,769.06
KARIC159 2023-08-01 52220 2023-09-30 $16,151.52 191               $16,605.71
KARIC160 2023-08-01 52217 2023-09-30 $16,151.52 191               $16,605.71
KARIC161 2023-08-01 52216 2023-09-30 $16,151.52 191               $16,605.71
LEMIEUX 230725 2023-08-01 52240 2023-09-30 $14,747.04 191               $15,161.73
LON08032023 2023-08-01 52344 2023-09-30 $7,935.31 191               $8,158.45
PETE07242023 2023-08-01 52234 2023-09-30 $13,603.39 191               $13,985.92
SUD07242023 2023-08-01 52218 2023-09-30 $5,668.08 191               $5,827.47
SUD08302023 2023-08-01 53284 2023-09-30 $5,101.27 191               $5,244.72
VAN07252023 2023-08-01 52233 2023-09-30 $81,108.72 191               $83,389.53
0009750 2023-08-03 52439 2023-10-02 $43,963.92 189               $45,187.08
9624B 2023-08-03 52437 2023-10-02 $21,403.20 189               $21,998.68
BAR08032023 2023-08-03 52487 2023-10-02 $15,870.62 189               $16,312.17
GCDI-CAL-BIO-062323B 2023-08-03 52436 2023-10-02 $2,184.00 189               $2,244.76
GNFIAB-BIO-062023B 2023-08-03 52435 2023-10-02 $8,736.00 189               $8,979.05



Company / AP Account / PO Number Invoice Date Invoice Num Due Date Posted Total
Days 

outstanding
Balance with 

interest
KING08032023 2023-08-03 52514 2023-10-02 $3,967.66 189 $4,078.05
OTT08032023 2023-08-03 52515 2023-10-02 $7,935.31 189 $8,156.08
PETE08032023 2023-08-03 52488 2023-10-02 $7,935.31 189 $8,156.08
SUD08032023 2023-08-03 52513 2023-10-02 $3,967.66 189 $4,078.05
KARIC155B 2023-08-04 52526 2023-10-03 $4,784.00 188 $4,916.39
KAM07312023 2023-08-08 52555 2023-10-07 $25,807.32 184 $26,506.08
KAM07312023A 2023-08-08 52553 2023-10-07 $11,793.60 184 $12,112.92
KARIC162 2023-08-08 52557 2023-10-07 $24,227.28 184 $24,883.26
KEL07312023 2023-08-08 52558 2023-10-07 $22,120.56 184 $22,719.49
KEL07312023A 2023-08-08 52563 2023-10-07 $12,230.40 184 $12,561.55
VAN07312023 2023-08-08 52552 2023-10-07 $51,614.64 184 $53,012.15
VAN07312023A 2023-08-08 52564 2023-10-07 $17,908.80 184 $18,393.70
00012208 2023-08-09 52600 2023-10-08 $15,574.68 183 $15,994.06
LEMIEUX-230802B 2023-08-09 52966 / 52626 2023-10-08 $47,927.88 183 $49,218.43
00012217 2023-08-11 52654 2023-10-10 $3,612.84 181 $3,709.05
00012244 2023-08-14 52723 2023-10-13 $8,652.60 178 $8,879.14
172970A 2023-08-14 52688 2023-10-13 $11,060.28 178 $11,349.86
9796 2023-08-14 52724 2023-10-13 $66,361.68 178 $68,099.13
9797 2023-08-14 52729 2023-10-13 $88,482.24 178 $90,798.84
9798 2023-08-14 52725 2023-10-13 $88,482.24 178 $90,798.84
9799 2023-08-14 52728 2023-10-13 $22,120.56 178 $22,699.71
COM08082023 2023-08-14 52726 2023-10-13 $70,048.44 178 $71,882.42
DOWN08082023 2023-08-14 52693 2023-10-13 $1,487.64 178 $1,526.59
VAN08092023 2023-08-14 52689 2023-10-13 $81,108.72 178 $83,232.27
172970B 2023-08-15 52776 2023-10-14 $1,310.40 177 $1,344.51
tb0801A 2023-08-15 52777 / 53096 2023-10-14 $3,525.60 177 $3,617.38
9802 2023-08-17 52854 2023-10-16 $14,747.04 175 $15,126.55
ATL-001A 2023-08-17 52836 2023-10-16 $44,416.68 175 $45,559.73
ATL-001B 2023-08-17 52832 / 53103 2023-10-16 $19,136.00 175 $19,628.46
ATL-002A 2023-08-17 52834 2023-10-16 $13,267.32 175 $13,608.75
ATL-002B 2023-08-17 52840 / 53099 2023-10-16 $6,936.80 175 $7,115.32
ATL-003A 2023-08-17 52835 / 53741 2023-10-16 $14,026.32 175 $14,387.28
ATL-003B 2023-08-17 52830 / 53095 2023-10-16 $10,764.00 175 $11,041.01
ATL-004A 2023-08-17 52839 2023-10-16 $13,844.16 175 $14,200.43
ATL-004B 2023-08-17 52837 2023-10-16 $2,392.00 175 $2,453.56
BAR08162023 2023-08-17 52831 / 53108 2023-10-16 $31,741.25 175 $32,558.10
BRAM08162023 2023-08-17 52838 2023-10-16 $23,805.94 175 $24,418.58
DEN08142023 2023-08-17 52846 2023-10-16 $2,983.20 175 $3,059.97
GCDI-CAL-BIO-081023A 2023-08-17 52833 2023-10-16 $69,494.04 175 $71,282.45
GCDI-CAL-BIO-081023B 2023-08-17 52826 / 53094 2023-10-16 $4,804.80 175 $4,928.45
GNFIAB-BIO-081423A 2023-08-17 52853 2023-10-16 $51,614.64 175 $52,942.93
GNFPG-BIO-081423A 2023-08-17 52847 2023-10-16 $22,120.56 175 $22,689.83
KING08162023 2023-08-17 52848 2023-10-16 $3,967.66 175 $4,069.77
LON08162023 2023-08-17 52828 2023-10-16 $3,967.66 175 $4,069.77
OTT08162023 2023-08-17 52849 2023-10-16 $3,967.66 175 $4,069.77
PETE08162023 2023-08-17 52851 2023-10-16 $23,030.30 175 $23,622.98
STCRK08162023 2023-08-17 52850 2023-10-16 $3,967.66 175 $4,069.77
SUD08162023 2023-08-17 52845 2023-10-16 $7,935.31 175 $8,139.52
WIN08162023 2023-08-17 52844 2023-10-16 $3,967.66 175 $4,069.77
LEMIEUX 20230815 2023-08-21 52925 2023-10-20 $26,888.40 171 $27,564.35
173137 2023-08-22 52965 2023-10-21 $34,455.96 170 $35,317.02
00012275 2023-08-23 53004 2023-10-22 $5,191.56 169 $5,320.53
BRAM08232023 2023-08-23 53012 2023-10-22 $35,708.90 169 $36,595.96
OTT08232023 2023-08-23 53006 2023-10-22 $3,967.66 169 $4,066.22
LON08232023A 2023-08-24 53061 2023-10-23 $11,902.97 168 $12,196.89
LON08232023B 2023-08-24 53053 2023-10-23 $1,175.20 168 $1,204.22
SUD08232023 2023-08-24 53057 2023-10-23 $3,967.66 168 $4,065.63
173137B 2023-08-28 53092 2023-10-27 $655.20 164 $670.99
173239 2023-08-28 53109 2023-10-27 $45,128.16 164 $46,215.65
173239B 2023-08-28 53098 2023-10-27 $1,310.40 164 $1,341.98
9820 2023-08-28 53117 2023-10-27 $88,482.24 164 $90,614.46
9837B 2023-08-28 53142 2023-10-27 $3,057.60 164 $3,131.28
ATL-005 2023-08-28 53107 2023-10-27 $28,265.16 164 $28,946.29
ATL-006 2023-08-28 53116 2023-10-27 $8,075.76 164 $8,270.37



Company / AP Account / PO Number Invoice Date Invoice Num Due Date Posted Total
Days 

outstanding
Balance with 

interest
ATL-007 2023-08-28 53115 2023-10-27 $13,267.32 164 $13,587.03
ATL-008 2023-08-28 53110 2023-10-27 $17,305.20 164 $17,722.22
BAR08232023 2023-08-28 53106 2023-10-27 $15,870.62 164 $16,253.07
STCRK08232023 2023-08-28 53113 2023-10-27 $1,700.42 164 $1,741.40
9837 2023-08-29 53187 2023-10-28 $44,241.12 163 $45,300.65
LEMIEUX-230822 2023-08-29 53186 2023-10-28 $40,554.36 163 $41,525.60
173338 2023-08-30 53218 2023-10-29 $2,620.80 162 $2,683.18
173349 2023-08-30 53254 / 53219 2023-10-29 $51,614.64 162 $52,843.09
BRAM08302023A 2023-08-30 53229 2023-10-29 $43,644.22 162 $44,682.97
BRAM08302023B 2023-08-30 53227 2023-10-29 $3,525.60 162 $3,609.51
DOWN08282023 2023-08-30 53220 2023-10-29 $1,062.60 162 $1,087.89
KING08302023 2023-08-30 53230 2023-10-29 $5,101.27 162 $5,222.68
LON08302023 2023-08-30 53222 2023-10-29 $9,068.93 162 $9,284.77
WIN08302023 2023-08-30 53225 2023-10-29 $9,068.93 162 $9,284.77
BAR08302023 2023-08-31 53253 2023-10-30 $20,971.90 161 $21,467.92
PETE08302023 2023-08-31 53251 2023-10-30 $9,068.93 161 $9,283.43
STCRK08302023 2023-08-31 53252 2023-10-30 $9,068.93 161 $9,283.43
GCDI-CAL-BIO-082823B 2023-09-01 53288 2023-10-31 $3,931.20 160 $4,023.60
OTT08302023 2023-09-01 53286 2023-10-31 $15,870.62 160 $16,243.63
9863 2023-09-05 53330 2023-11-04 $65,502.36 156 $67,002.95
GCDI-CAL-BIO-082823A 2023-09-05 53306 2023-11-04 $73,735.20 156 $75,424.39
A345376 2023-09-06 53357 2023-11-05 $22,120.56 155 $22,624.03
KING09052023 2023-09-07 53381 2023-11-06 $17,183.23 154 $17,571.78
BAR09052023A 2023-09-08 53415 / 2002953179 2023-11-07 $48,148.85 153 $49,230.44
OTT08232023B 2023-09-08 53627 2023-11-07 $4,465.76 153 $4,566.08
OTT09052023A 2023-09-08 53413 2023-11-07 $42,092.95 153 $43,038.50
PETE0905B2023B 2023-09-08 53402 2023-11-07 $3,525.60 153 $3,604.80
SUD09052023A 2023-09-08 53412 2023-11-07 $23,030.30 153 $23,547.64
WIN09052023B 2023-09-08 53399 2023-11-07 $3,525.60 153 $3,604.80
BRAM09052023A 2023-09-11 53441 2023-11-10 $90,569.95 150 $92,564.13
LON08302023 2023-09-11 53440 2023-11-10 $54,383.74 150 $55,581.17
PETE09052023A 2023-09-11 53439 2023-11-10 $29,832.00 150 $30,488.85
STCRK09052023 2023-09-11 53438 2023-11-10 $33,799.66 150 $34,543.87
SUD0905B2023B 2023-09-11 53628 2023-11-10 $5,876.00 150 $6,005.38
WIN09052023A 2023-09-11 53437 2023-11-10 $20,196.26 150 $20,640.94
l0901 2023-09-11 53435 2023-11-10 $2,386.56 150 $2,439.11
BRAM09052023B 2023-09-12 53466 2023-11-11 $37,606.40 149 $38,428.84
LEMIEUX-230829 2023-09-12 53483 2023-11-11 $36,867.60 149 $37,673.89
LEMIEUX-230905 2023-09-12 53492 2023-11-11 $36,867.60 149 $37,673.89
VAN090503 2023-09-12 53485 2023-11-11 $85,476.72 149 $87,346.08
BAR09052023B 2023-09-13 53515 2023-11-12 $5,876.00 148 $6,003.63
PO 9880 2023-09-14 53553 2023-11-13 $68,662.44 147 $70,143.70
173391 2023-09-18 - 2023-11-17 $2,620.80 143 $2,675.78
172802B 2023-09-27 - 2023-11-26 $873.60 134 $890.76
Total Outstanding $7,291,752.93 $7,494,211.05



Appendix “I”



Continued

12/5/2023 1922144 Net 30

BioSteel
87 Wingold Ave
Unit 1
Toronto,  ON  M6B 1P8

Coldhaus Direct Inc
60 Hereford St
Brampton,  ON  L6Y 0N3
HST#806212106

ar@coldhausdirect.ca
(905) 670-2653

Invoice Date Invoice Number P.O. Number Terms

Invoice To:

Invoice

HST# 806212106RT0001

Item Num Service Description Quantity Rate Amount

3013 BioSteel RTD - Mixed Berry 500ml 312.0 $2.20 $686.40

3014 BioSteel RTD - Blue Raspberry 500ml 29,148.0 $2.20 $64,125.60

3015 BioSteel RTD - Peach Mango 500ml 29,736.0 $2.20 $65,419.20

3016 BioSteel RTD - Rainbow Twist 500ml 54,012.0 $2.20 $118,826.40

3017 BioSteel RTD - White Freeze 500ml 19,104.0 $2.20 $42,028.80

3422 BioSteel RTD - Cherry Lime 500 ml 35,736.0 $2.20 $78,619.20

3423 BioSteel RTD - Grape 500 ml 17,388.0 $2.20 $38,253.60

3598 BioSteel RTD - Raptors Black Cherry 500ml 13,692.0 $2.20 $30,122.40

3708 BioSteel RTD - Lemon Lime NHL - 500ml 11,868.0 $2.20 $26,109.60

3709 BioSteel RTD - Orange NHL - 500ml 11,940.0 $2.20 $26,268.00

3853 BioSteel RTD - Blue Cherry NHL 500ml 3,924.0 $2.20 $8,632.80

500ml Tetra Pak (1x12)

3882 BioSteel RTD - NHL Strawberry Kiwi 500ml 15,600.0 $2.20 $34,320.00

4201 BioSteel RTD - Tropical Citrus - Blue Jays - 500ml 7,548.0 $2.20 $16,605.60

4202 BioSteel RTD - Peach Blueberry - Blue Jays - 500ml 3,348.0 $2.20 $7,365.60

4203 BioSteel RTD - Cherry Berry - Blue Jays - 500ml 39,768.0 $2.20 $87,489.60

500ml Tetra Pak (4x6)

3420 BioSteel RTD - 4pk Blue Raspberry 500ml 4,170.0 $8.80 $36,696.00

3421 BioSteel RTD - 4pk Rainbow Twist 500ml 4,230.0 $8.80 $37,224.00

3710 BioSteel RTD - 4pk Cherry Lime 500ml 5,310.0 $8.80 $46,728.00

Page 1 of 2



12/5/2023 1922144 Net 30

BioSteel
87 Wingold Ave
Unit 1
Toronto,  ON  M6B 1P8

Coldhaus Direct Inc
60 Hereford St
Brampton,  ON  L6Y 0N3
HST#806212106

ar@coldhausdirect.ca
(905) 670-2653

Invoice Date Invoice Number P.O. Number Terms

Invoice To:

Invoice

HST# 806212106RT0001

$932,245.54Sub Total

$121,191.92HST (13%):

$1,053,437.4Invoice Total:

Invoice Memo
Biosteel return of inventory

Item Num Service Description Quantity Rate Amount
3711 BioSteel RTD - 4pk Peach Mango 500ml 5,706.0 $8.80 $50,212.80

3455 7ct Box Mixed Berry - BioSteel - Hydration Mix 6,558.0 $52.00 $56,836.00

3456 7ct Box Blue Raspberry - BioSteel - Hydration Mix 7,110.0 $52.00 $61,620.00

3457 7ct Box Rainbow Twist - BioSteel - Hydration Mix 8,250.0 $52.00 $71,500.00

3458 7ct Box Peach Mango - BioSteel - Hydration Mix 5,676.0 $52.00 $49,192.00

3459 7ct Box White Freeze - BioSteel - Hydration Mix 7,152.0 $52.00 $61,984.00

3873 7ct Box Pink Lemonade - BioSteel - Hydration Mix 8,766.0 $52.00 $75,972.00

3841 payback - Rebate 1.0 ($212,878.56) ($212,878.56)

3842 payback Management Fee 1.0 ($47,713.50) ($47,713.50)

Misc

BioSteel Powder - 1x4x6

Page 2 of 2



Appendix “J”







September 29th

Sarah Eskandari
General Counsel




	Insert from: "Appendix E - Distribution Agreement Amendment No. 3.pdf"
	Amendment No. 3 to Distribution Agreement
	WHEREAS:
	BioSteel Sports Nutrition Inc.
	Coldhaus Direct Inc.

	Insert from: "Appendix I - Coldhaus Invoice.pdf"
	Invoice 1922144

BioSteel

	Fifth Report of the Monitor - final doc onlu.pdf
	Contents            Page




